

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PEARL COTTIER; REBECCA THREE STARS,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MARTIN; et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SARA FRANKENSTEIN
Counsel of Record
DONALD P. KNUDSEN
GUNDERSON, PALMER, NELSON & ASHMORE LLP
440 Mount Rushmore Road
P.O. Box 8045
Rapid City, South Dakota 57709
(605) 342-1078
sfrankenstein@gpnalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. Contrary to Petitioners’ Urging, the En Banc Decision Does Not Present an Important Question of Appellate Jurisdiction That Calls for This Court’s Supervisory Powers	8
II. This Case Is Moot	13
III. The Eighth Circuit Did Not Reject Non-statistical Evidence and Therefore Is Not in Conflict With Any Other Circuit or Court.....	16
IV. The En Banc Court’s Analysis of Non-municipal Elections Is Not in Conflict With Other Cases, and Petitioners Vigorously Persuaded the District Court to Determine City Voting Behavior Based on Non-municipal Election Results.....	24
V. This Case Does Not Raise Issues of Exceptional National Importance as Asserted by Petitioners	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VI. Contrary to the Petitioners’ Assertion, the Evidence of Racial Polarization in this Case Is Not “Overwhelming” and the Case Is Poorly Suited to Determine Anything Other Than the Credibility of the Lay Witnesses.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	29
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S.Ct. 576 (2009)	14
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	9
<i>Arkansas AFL-CIO v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 11 F.3d 1430 (8th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Arkansas State Highway Commission v. Ar- kansas River Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Cane v. Worcester County (Cane I)</i> , 35 F.3d 921 (4th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Cane v. Worcester County (Cane II)</i> , 59 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna</i> , 834 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1987)	26, 27
<i>Cofield v. City of LaGrange</i> , 969 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Ga. 1997)	26
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin (Cottier I)</i> , 445 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2006)	6, 7, 10, 12, 17
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin (Cottier II)</i> , 551 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2008)	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin (Cottier II)</i> , 604 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	11, 21, 24
<i>Dillon v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1993)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 757 F. Supp. 1560 (M.D. Ga. 1991)	22
<i>In re Byrd</i> , 269 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>In re Cent. R.R. Co. of N.J.</i> , 485 F.2d 208 (3d Cir. 1973) (en banc)	10
<i>Irving v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 154 (1st Cir. 1998) (en banc)	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1995)	28
<i>Lewis v. Alamance County, N.C.</i> , 99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Libertarian Party v. Dardenne</i> , 595 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Lopez v. City of Houston</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 3341643 (5th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Mallory v. Ohio</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 525 (F.D. Ohio 1997)	29
<i>McFarlin v. Newport Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 980 F.2d 1208 (8th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912)	9
<i>Old Person v. Cooney</i> , 230 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 316 Fed. Appx. 449 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. granted, 130 S.Ct. 2371 (Apr. 26, 2010)	11
<i>Remington v. Central Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 198 U.S. 95 (1905)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Render v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	14
<i>Rice v. Sinkfield</i> , 732 So.2d 993 (Ala. 1999)	14, 15
<i>Rural West Tennessee African-American Affairs Council, Inc. v. Sundquist</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D. Tenn. 1998).....	26
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Schanou v. Lancaster County Sch. Dist.</i> , 62 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Shimman v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 18</i> , 744 F.2d 1226 (6th Cir. 1984) (en banc)	9
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Gemert v. Boeing Co.</i> , 590 F.2d 433 (2d Cir. 1978) (en banc)	9
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	9
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	15
<i>Westwego Citizens for Better Government v. City of Westwego</i> , 872 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989)	26
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
S.D.C.L. Ch. 9-8	1
S.D.C.L. § 9-8-4	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
13 U.S.C. § 141(a).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
 COURT RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) and (c)	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Pro- cedure</i> § 4478 (2d ed. 2002).....	9
